TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI43729

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST [ABL]

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent		02/05/2024	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	
Street Address:	900 High Street	
City:	Hanover	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17331	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4782768	ENJOY BEING GOOD
Registration Number:	2143742	VEGGIE STIX
Registration Number:	2903184	VEGGIE STIX
Registration Number:	3670690	HUMBLES
Registration Number:	3829390	GLORIES
Registration Number:	4605561	VEGGIE CRINKLE
Registration Number:	2450380	GOOD HEALTH
Registration Number:	4902431	LIFEITUDE
Registration Number:	4796538	EXTRA GOODNESS!
Registration Number:	5080315	WILD BUFFALO BLUE
Registration Number:	4859143	HALF NAKED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: khadijah sampson

1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712 Address Line 1:

REEL: 008351 FRAME: 0960

TRADEMARK

900835907

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2272543ks

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Hackett

SIGNATURE: Andrew Hackett

DATE SIGNED: 02/22/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Utz - ABL Trademark Release Agreement (HNP)#page1.tif source=Utz - ABL Trademark Release Agreement (HNP)#page2.tif source=Utz - ABL Trademark Release Agreement (HNP)#page3.tif source=Utz - ABL Trademark Release Agreement (HNP)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008351 FRAME: 0961

PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Partial Release") is made and effective as of February 5, 2024 and granted by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the ABL Credit Agreement referred to below) (the "Collateral Agent") in connection with the grant of security interests in certain trademarks by Good Health Natural Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the ABL Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to herein.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "ABL Credit Agreement"), among Utz Quality Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Administrative Borrower"), Golden Flake Snack Foods, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (a "Co-Borrower", and together with any Additional Borrowers from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Borrower, the "Borrowers"), Utz Brands Holdings, LLC (f/k/a UM-U Intermediate, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent"), Bank of America, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, L/C Issuer and Swing Line Lender, each Lender from time to time party thereto;

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain ABL Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors as defined therein, and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor entered into that Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the ABL Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006212, Frame 0274 on November 22, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Borrowers have requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Partial Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the ABL Collateral that is set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors and assigns, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges, any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and

TRADEMARK REEL: 008351 FRAME: 0962 under the Released Collateral and (ii) reassigns any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Collateral to the Grantor.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's cost and expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Partial Release.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This Partial Release has been executed and delivered by the parties hereto for the purpose of recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office the release of the security interest on the Released Collateral. Each party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Partial Release.
- 4. <u>No waiver, consent or amendment.</u> This Partial Release shall not be construed as a release of any collateral or the termination of any guarantee under the Loan Documents, other than the release of the Released Collateral specified hereunder.
- 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Partial Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Partial Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bank of America, N.A. as Collateral Agent

Name: Patrick Cornell

Title: SVP

[Signature Page to Partial Release to Trademark Security Interest (HNP)]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration No. or Application No.	Registered Owner / Grantor	Application Date or Registration Date
ENJOY BEING GOOD	4782768	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	7/28/2015
VEGGIE STIX	2143742	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	03/10/1998 (Allowing to lapse)
VEGGIE STIX	2903184	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	11/16/2004
HUMBLES	3670690	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	8/18/2009
GLORIES	3829390	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	8/3/2010
VEGGIE CRINKLE	4605561	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	9/16/2014
GOOD HEALTH	2450380	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	5/15/2001
LIFEITUDE	4902431	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	2/16/2016
EXTRA GOODNESS!	4796538	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	8/18/2015
WILD BUFFALO BLUE	5080315	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	11/15/2016
HALF NAKED	4859143	Good Health Natural Products, LLC	11/24/2015

4

RECORDED: 02/22/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008351 FRAME: 0965